NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

35

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The Fund’s rental receivables and trade payables, which are stated at amortized cost, are not subject to interest rate
risk as defined in IFRS7 as the book value or future cash flows do not change due to changes in market interest
rates. Therefore, the Fund is not exposed to fair value interest rate risk.

The Fund's exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates is as follows:

31 December

2024
31 December

2023

Loans with variable interest rates (note 13)   352,494,342  353,566,308

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of income to reasonably possible changes in interest rates. With other
variables constant, there is no direct impact on the statement of changes in the net assets (equity) attributable to
unitholders of the Fund:

31 December 2024
Income Statement

SAR
Statement of financial position

SAR
 + 100

points
-100

Points

+100
points

- 100
points

Cost of Islamic
financing facilities

3,524,943 (3,524,943)  3,524,943 (3,524,943)

cash flow
sensitivity (net)

3,524,943 (3,524,943)  3,524,943 (3,524,943)

31 December 2023
Income Statement

SAR
Statement of financial position

SAR

+ 100
points

- 100
Points

+ 100
points

- 100
points

Cost of Islamic
financing facilities

3,535,663 )3,535,663(   3,535,663 )3,535,663(

cash flow
sensitivity (net)

3,535,663 )3,535,663(   3,535,663 )3,535,663(

Capital risk management

It is the policy of the Board of Directors to maintain a sufficient and strong capital base to maintain the confidence
of unitholders, creditors and the market and to sustain the future development of the business. The Board of
Directors monitors the return on capital employed and the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders and monitors
its capital base using the ratio of net debt to equity. Net debt is calculated as borrowings less cash and cash
equivalents.

MEFIC REIT FUND
(Managed by Middle East Financial Investment Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS